

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

L.V.M., a minor, by and through his next friend
EDITH ESMERALDA MEJIA DE GALINDO, on his
own behalf and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT LLOYD, Director, Office of Refugee
Resettlement; JONATHAN WHITE, Deputy Director,
Office of Refugee Resettlement; STEVEN WAGNER,
Acting Assistant Secretary for the Administration for
Children and Families, U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services; ALEX AZAR, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services; ELCY
VALDEZ, Federal Field Specialist, Office of Refugee
Resettlement; JEREMY KOHOMBAN, President and
Chief Executive Officer, Children's Village.

Defendants/Respondents.

Case No. 18-cv-1453 (PAC)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

PAIGE AUSTIN
AADHITHI PADMANABHAN
SCOUT KATOVICH*
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor,
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300
paustin@nyclu.org
apadmanabhan@nyclu.org
cdunn@nyclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Petitioners

**Admission to S.D.N.Y. pending*

Dated: April 30, 2018
New York, N.Y.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL FRAMEWORK 2

FACTS 3

 I. ORR Has a Long-Standing Policy Governing the Release of Children
 that Has Resulted in Most Children Being Released Promptly 4

 II. Defendant Lloyd Abruptly And Without Explanation or Analysis
 Changed ORR Policy When He Became ORR Director in March 2017 5

 III. Children Subject to the Director-level Review Policy are Experiencing
 Prolonged Detention and Significant Delays in Reunification 8

 IV. Family Separation and Prolonged Detention Caused by the Director-
 Level Review Inflict Severe and Irreversible Harm on the Plaintiff Class..... 12

ARGUMENT 14

 I. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM 14

 II. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED
 ON THE MERITS 16

 A. The Director-Level Release Review Policy and the Egregious
 Lengths of Time that Putative Class Members Are Detained Violate
 the TVPRA..... 16

 B. The Director Level Release Review Policy is Arbitrary and
 Capricious Because the Process ORR Used to Institute This New
 Policy is Woefully Inadequate 19

 III. THE PETITIONERS SATISFY THE REMAINING ELEMENTS FOR
 A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 23

 IV. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IS VACATUR OF THE DIRECTOR-
 LEVEL REVIEW POLICY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO ENSURE
 PROMPT RELEASE 24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdi v. Duke, 280 F.Supp.3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)14

Allina Health Servs. V. Sebelius, 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)24

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue, 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)22

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)16

Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen, 279 F.Supp.3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)21, 24

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)19

Brown v. Plata, 563 U.S. 493 (2011)25

Dura Pharms., Inc. V. Broudo, 544 U.S. 336 (2005)16

Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck, 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007) *aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. Summers v. Earth Insland Inst.*, 555 U.S. 488 (2009)24

Encino Motorcars LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).21

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....20, 21

Faiveley Transp. Malmö AB v. Wabtec Corp., 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)14

Flores v. Sessions, 862 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017).....3

Harmon v. Thornburgh, 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)24

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump, F.3d, 2018 WL 894413 (4th Cir. Feb. 15, 2018)14

JMRM v. Lloyd, 17-cv-07333 (E.D.N.Y. voluntarily dismissed Jan. 3, 2018).....22, 23

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)14

Kia P. v. McIntyre, 235 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2000).....17

LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co., 376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004)14

McClellan v. Cablevision of Connecticut, Inc., 149 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 1998)16

Meina Xie v. Kerry, 780 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2015)19

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....19, 22

Mullins v. City of New York, 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....3

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)24

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin., 884 F.Supp.2d 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)19

New England Health Care Employees Union v. N.L.R.B., 448 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2006).....20

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC, 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....13, 14

Saravia v. Sessions, 280 F.Supp.3d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2017)15

Stroucher v. Shah, 891 F.Supp.2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....14

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, F.3d, 2018 WL 1882861 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2018)16

Regents of Univ. of California v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 279 F.Supp.3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....21

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)23

United States v. Rowland, 826 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 1330 (2017) (2d Cir. 1974).....17

Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. E.E.O.C., 530 F.3d. 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008)19

V.W. by & through Williams v. Conway, 236 F.Supp.3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017)15

Vill. of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd., 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....21

Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt, 470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir.2006).....20

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act (APA).....16, 19

5 U.S.C. § 555(b)19

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)16

6 U.S.C. § 279(a)2

8 U.S.C. § 1232(c) passim

28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)16

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008
(TVPRA) passim

Miscellaneous

154 Cong. Rec. S10886-01, S10886, 2008 WL 5169970 (2008)..... 16

Antonio Olivo, *With Gang Recruitment Increasing, Fairfax Police Say Crime is Up in Every District*, Washington Post, March 21, 2017,
https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/virginia-politics/with-gang-recruitment-increasing-fairfax-police-say-crime-is-up-in-every-district/2017/03/21/10634a1e-0e4b-11e7-9b0d-d27c98455440_story.html?utm_term=.409df6e7c5716

Children Entering the United States Unaccompanied: Section 1, Office of Refugee Resettlement, <https://www.acf.hhs.gov/orr/resource/children-entering-the-united-states-unaccompanied-section-1#1.2.4> (last visited April 25, 2018) 22

Maria Sachetti et al, *Suspects in Rockville High Rape Case Came to U.S. Last Year to Join Relatives*, Washington Post, March 22, 2017,
https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/social-issues/suspects-in-rockville-high-rape-case-came-to-us-last-year-to-join-relatives/2017/03/22/a660b792-0e4e-11e7-9b0d-d27c98455440_story.html?utm_term=.83c5924412c86

Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, U.S. Senate *Protecting Unaccompanied Alien Children from Trafficking and Other Abuses: The Role of Office of Refugee Resettlement, 2016* available at
<https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Majority%20%20Minority%20Staff%20Report%20-%20Protecting%20Unaccompanied%20Alien%20Children%20from%20Trafficking%20and%20Other%20Abuses%202016-01-282.pdf>.....22

Stipulated Settlement Agreement, *Flores v. Reno*, 85-CV-4544 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 1997)2, 3
